even negative (column (d)). This is the case because the negotiated gross wages
rise, absorbing the majority of the tax cut. The minimum wage, being indexed
on high wages, rises as well and leads to a rather significant reduction in the
number of simple jobs. Scenario (d) is especially intuitive: the reduction of
social security contributions targeted at the most complex jobs turns out coun-
terproductive since it leads to higher expenses associated with the recruitment
activity in the sector where such expenses, in the light of labour market tightness
in that sector, are not profitable at the margin.

It is worth noticing that scenario (a) obtains an increase in the welfare
of all workers, at least in the long run. A rise in the high skilled welfare is
even larger than that observed in scenario (d). As pointed out by literature
on tax progression, although employment and final production increase, the
productivity of the economy declines.

We therefore find, mutatis mutandis, the same result as in a general equi-
10For example Pierrard and Sneessens [2003].

18

Table 1: Effects of a reduction in payroll taxation valued at 1% GDP, financed
by lump sum taxation. No job competition.

Targeted sector

(a) (b) (c) (d)
B B+M M T

Tax cut (%) 26.7 8.5 12.5 2.7

Ex ante wage cost* (% change) B -20.0 -6.0
M -6.0 -9.0
T -2.0

Ex post wage cost (% change) B -18.8 -5.8 0.2 1.8
M 1.3 -0.3 -1.2 0.0
T 1.3 0.6 1.2 -0.2

Additional employment B 89 229 28 171 30 -7 984
M 348 6 061 8 845 84
T 895 345 144 2 708

TOTAL 90 472 34 577 9 019 -5 193
Cost per job created
(’000 euro per year) -1.86 14.9 112 -

Production (% change) 1.36 0.58 0.17 -0.06
Productivity (% change) -1.03 -0.33 -0.06 0.08

Welfare (% change) l 0.77 0.29 0.05 0.52
s 0.70 0.46 0.30 -0.11
h 1.37 0.63 0.08 -0.23

*Total as faced by employers, including payroll taxation.
Active labour force (of which unemployed) is as follows:
low skilled 642 394 (173 978), skilled 935 343 (157 162),
high skilled 2 813 722 (221 097). Source: INS [1997].

19

Table 2: Effects of a reduction in payroll taxation valued at 1% GDP, financed
by lump sum taxation. Job competition and on-the-job search.

Targeted sector

(a) (b) (c) (d)
B B+M M T

Tax cut (%) 26.7 8.5 12.5 2.7

Ex ante wage cost (% change) B -20.0 -6.0
M -6.0 -9.0
T -2.0

Ex post wage cost (% change) B l -19.0 -5.3 1.1 1.6
s -19.0 -5.4 1.1 1.6

M s 2.8 -3.2 -4 1.2
h 2.6 -3.5 -6.2 -1.5

T h 1.2 1.1 1.1 -0.4

Additional employment B l 69 855 35 810 20 392 -2 018
s 36 594 -9 054 -26 328 -4 725

M s -22 629 13 276 27 419 5 859
h 8 296 16 592 22 436 -13 920

T h -4 525 -11 715 -16 699 15 382
TOTAL 87 590 44 908 27 219 578

Cost per job created
(’000 euro per year) 2.0 9.3 25.1 1 377.6

Overqualified workers (% change) B 4.0 -2.1 -4.9 -0.8
M 1.3 1.7 2.1 -1.7

B+M 2.5 0.2 -0.6 -1.3

Production (% change) 0.99 0.64 0.4 0.21
Productivity (% change) -1.31 -0.74 -0.32 0.19

Welfare (% change) l 0.84 0.59 -0.47 -0.45
s -0.72 -0.71 -0.93 -0.94
h -1.65 -1.63 -2.02 -2.17

*

20

librium model with endogenous job destruction and minimum wages11: policy
targeting at the 10% of workers paid the lowest wages stimulates employment to
the extent that the policy measure is self-financing. The effect on employment
is, nevertheless, still three times weaker. Because we specify job destruction pro-
cess as exogenous and not depending on the wage cost borne by the bottom-end
firms, we can infer that the two channels — both job creation and job destruc-
tion, through which are passed the effects of a tax cut — are rather important:
the former is sufficient to guarantee self-financing, however the latter seems to